

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: 00-247

JEFFREY LEE WEAVER,

Appellant/Cross Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee/Cross Appellant.

**AMENDED
REPLY BRIEF/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT/
CROSS APPELLEE, JEFFREY WEAVER**

**On Appeal From The Judgments, Convictions, And Imposition Of
The Death Sentence And Other Terms of Imprisonment
By The Circuit Court In And For Broward County, Florida
Case No.: 96-1644CF10A
Honorable Mark A. Speiser**

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L.

ROSENBAUM

Attorney for Appellant
350 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1700, Las Olas Centre II
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone (954) 522-7007
Florida Bar No: 394688

CERTIFICATE REGARDING TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE

Appellant, Jeffrey Weaver certifies that this Reply Brief of Appellant is typed in 14 point, Times New Roman.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	ii-v
Table of Citations and Authorities.....	vi-xi
Issues on Appeal.....	1-3
Summary of Argument.....	4-7
Arguments:	
I. JEFFREY WEAVER’S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO CHOSEN COUNSEL WERE VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTORS’ FORCED REMOVAL OF CONFLICT-FREE DEFENSE COUNSEL.	8-15
A. Jeffrey Weaver Wanted His Appointed Defense Counsel To Remain And Objected To His Force Removal.....	11-14
B. The Trial Judge Reneged On His Promise Not To Order Hilliard Moldof Off the Case.....	14-15
II. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY DISCHARGING COMPETENT CONFLICT-FREE COUNSEL OVER JEFFREY WEAVER’S OBJECTION, ALLOWING NEW APPOINTED COUNSEL TO WITHDRAW ON THE EVE OF TRIAL, AND FORCING JEFFREY WEAVER TO DEFEND HIMSELF; THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ADHERE TO <i>FARRETTA</i> AND <i>NELSON</i>	15-18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
III. JEFFREY WEAVER’S STATE AND FEDERAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN HE WAS FORCED TO WEAR A STUN BELT DURING TRIAL AND WHILE HE TESTIFIED.....	19-30
IV. JEFFREY WEAVER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO CONTINUE TRIAL; UNDER THE SPECIFIC FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, THE JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION.....	30-32
V. THE COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY REFUSING TO GRANT JEFFREY WEAVER’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE JUDGE.....	32-34
VI. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY FAILING TO DISQUALIFY THE STATE ATTORNEYS’ OFFICE BASED UPON “ACTUAL PREJUDICE”	34-35
VII. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY PRECLUDING EVIDENCE CONCERNING INTERVENING MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE.....	35-38
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY ALLOWING A JURY VIEW OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION.....	38
IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO ALLOW EXCULPATORY DEFENSE EVIDENCE.....	39-40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
X. JEFFREY WEAVER’S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO SUPPRESS HIS CONFESSION.....	40
XI. ADMISSION OF OFFICER PENEY’S DYING DECLARATION TO HIS IDENTICAL TWIN BROTHER WAS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL AND LACKED PROBATIVE VALUE.....	41
XII. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE CONCERNING AN ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY AND ALLOWING THE SAME TO BECOME THE FEATURES OF THE TRIAL.....	41
XIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ORDER A NEW TRIAL.....	41
XIV. JEFFREY WEAVER’S OVERRIDE SENTENCE OF DEATH MUST BE REVERSED.....	41-44
CROSS APPEAL ARGUMENTS:	
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SEVERED THE ATTEMPTED ARMED BURGLARY COUNT AND DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PRECLUDING THE STATE FROM ARGUING FELONY-MURDER BASED UPON SAID OFFENSE.....	44-45
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING TAPES OF JEFFREY WEAVER’S CONFESSION.....	45-46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE UNRELATED TO THE CHARGED OFFENSES.....	46-48
Conclusion.....	48
Certificate of Service.....	49
Certificate of Compliance.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CITATIONS</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	42
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1070, 123 S.Ct. 662, 154 L.Ed.2d 564 (2002).....	43
<i>Buenoano v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1998).....	37
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999).....	37
<i>Davis v. State</i> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 2003)[2003 Fla. LEXIS 1994].....	43
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	47
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 4 th 2001), <i>review denied</i> 821 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 2002).....	35-37
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Farretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Fugate v. State</i> , 691 So.2d 53 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1977).....	47
<i>Gonzalez v. Piller</i> , 341 F.3d 897 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	17
<i>Harling v. United States</i> , 387 A.2d 1101 (D.C. App. 1978).....	14
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	19, 26, 27

Huhn v. State, 511 So.2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)
.47

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 25 L.Ed.2d 353, 90 S.Ct. 1057 (1970).....	20
<i>In Re: Inquiry Concerning a Judge- Mark A. Speiser</i> , 445 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984).....	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003).....	43
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986).....	30
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1067, 123 S.Ct. 657, 154 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	43
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 766 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000).....	47
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 79 L. Ed. 2d 122, 104 S. Ct. 944 (1984).....	18
<i>Morgan v. Bunnell</i> , 24 F.3d 49 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>O'Connor v. State</i> , 835 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	46, 47
<i>People v. Harrington</i> , 42 Cal. 165 (1871).....	28
<i>People v. Mar</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 1201, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 161, 52 P.3d 95 (Cal. 2002).....	19, 22, 25, 28
<i>Randolph v. Crosby</i> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 2003)	

[2003 Fla. LEXIS 2115].....	42
-----------------------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	45
<i>Rigdon v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993).....	47
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 112 S.Ct. 1810, 118 L.Ed. 2d 479 (1992).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. __ (2002).....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	42, 43
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990).....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992).....	44
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001).....	34
<i>Runyon v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).....	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , United States Supreme Court Case No. 03-526.....	42
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	47
<i>Sosa v. State</i> , 639 So.2d 173 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1994)	47
<i>State v. Flieger</i> , 91 WN. App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998).....	21
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 853 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2003).....	17

Stephens v. State, 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)..... 41

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 739 (Ind. 2002).....	27
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 491 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1986).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	31
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987).....	42
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (N.D. Fla. 2002).. . .	19, 21, 24, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Koblitz</i> , 803 F.2d 1523, 1529 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Vennier v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	36
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 110 S.Ct. 1028, 108 L.Ed. 2d 178 (1990).....	24
<i>Wrinkles v. State, supra</i> , 749 N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. 2001).....	27
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 2003) [2003 Fla. LEXIS 1989].....	43
<i>Zeidwig v. Ward</i> , 548 so. 2d 209 (Fla. 1989).....	31
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1035, 102 S.Ct. 1739, 72 L.Ed.2d 153 (1982).....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

AUTHORITIES

Cusac, *Life in Prison: Stunning Technology: Corrections Cowboys Get a Charge Out of Their New Sci-Fi Weaponry* (July 1996)..... 27

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution..... 45

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution..... 45

Hinman, *Stunning Morality: The Moral Dimensions of Stun Belts* (Winter/Spring 1998), 17 Crim. J. Ethics 3..... 22

Mahtesian, *A Shocking Way to Keep Order in Court* (Jan. 1995) Governing Magazine..... 22

Rule 28, F.R.App.P. 49

Rule 28, F.r.App.P..... 49

Rule 32, F.R.App.P. 49

Rule 4-8.3, Rules Regulating the Florida Bar..... 10

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure..... 49

Schultz, *Cruel and Unusual Punishment* (Apr. 24, 1997) N.Y. Review of Books, p. 51)..... 19

Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (2001)..... 46

Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (2001)..... 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

Section 90.403, Florida Statutes..... 46, 47

Shaver, *New Tool in Courts: Stun Belts*, Washington Post
(Dec. 29, 1998) p. B1..... 22

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution..... iii, 1, 5

Welsh, *Electroshock Torture and the Spread of Stun Technology*
(Apr. 26, 1997) 349 *The Lancet* 1247..... 22

www.Martindale.com..... 8

www.martindale.com/xp/Martindale/Lawyer_Locator/
Search_Lawyer_Locator/search_result.xml?PG=0&STYPE=
N&LNAME=moldof&FNAME=hilliard&FN=&CN=
fort+lauderdale&CTY=&STS=10&CRY=1&LSCH=..... 8

www.Sunspot.net “Death and Dispartiy,” November 13, 2002..... 43
